DATE ISSUED: August 9, 2002 REPORT NO. 02-188

ATTENTION: Honorable Mayor and City Council

SUBJECT: Appointment of Library Department Deputy Director

## SUMMARY

THIS IS AN INFORMATION ITEM ONLY. NO ACTION IS REQUIRED ON THE PART OF THE CITY COUNCIL.

I am pleased to announce the appointment of Margaret Kazmer to the position of Deputy Director of the Central Library Division. This position is responsible for directing the operations of the Central Library with its seven subject departments.

Margaret's experience includes 28 years with the Library Department of the City of San Diego. She has been in charge of a variety of sections at Central Library (Art & Music, Literature & Languages, and History), has served as the Volunteer Coordinator, Acting Development Officer, Branch Manager at Tierrasanta and La Jolla, and Supervising Librarian in both Branch Libraries and the Central Library Divisions. She has also worked as a children's librarian for the Detroit Public Library and as a librarian for one of the largest law firms in San Diego. She was a reference librarian for the Serra Cooperative Library System, and Librarian for the Cluster Undergraduate Library at University of California, San Diego (U.C.S.D.)

Margaret has a Bachelor of Arts degree from the University of Detroit, and a Master of Library Science from the University of Michigan. Please join me in welcoming Margaret to the management team.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael T. Uberuaga City Manager